
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
 

22 Hill Street, Dunoon, Argyll, PA23 7AP 
Tel:  01369 707130  Fax:  01369 705948 

 
 

1 December 2008 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 
DUNOON on TUESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2008 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 
  (a) Minute of Area Committee of 4th November 2008 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 4. COWAL WAY - PRESENTATION BY ANNE CRAIG & JIM MCLUCKIE  

 
 5. CORPORATE SERVICES  

 
  (a) Verbal Report on Dunoon - Gourock Ferry Service  

 
  (b) Dunoon Notice Boards (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
  (c) Bute & Cowal Area Plan - report to follow  

 
 6. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  

 
 7. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

 
  (a) Outline Planning Application 08/01077/OUT, Mr Robert McSeveney, Land to 

the rear of Portvasgo, Cromlech Road, Sandbank (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

Public Document Pack



  (b) Planning Application 08/01421/DET, D M Rentals, Garden Ground of 58 
McArthur Street, Dunoon (Pages 27 - 42) 

 
  (c) Planning Application 08/00607/DET, J McNaughton, Site 1 Land 250 Metres 

South of Salthouse, Colintraive (Pages 43 - 52) 
 

  (d) Planning Application 08/00611/DET, J McNaughton, Site 2 Land 250 Metres 
South of Salthouse, Colintraive (Pages 53 - 64) 

 
  (e) Planning Application 08/00751/DET, RWC Developments, R Rwakishashsa & 

D Cunningham, Land North West of Haughton House, Dunoon (Pages 65 - 
78) 

 
  (f) Delegated Development Control and Building Control Decisions (Pages 79 - 

92) 
 

 8. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

E1  (a) Enforcement Reports (Pages 93 - 98) 
 

 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:-  
 

 E1 - Paragraph 13  Information which, if disclosed to the public, would reveal that the 
authority proposes- 
 

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements 
are imposed on a person; or 

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.  
 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Bruce Marshall (Chair)
 Councillor Alister McAlister Councillor Alex McNaughton
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Ron Simon Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 Contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the EAGLESHAM 

HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY  
on TUESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2008  

 
Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 

 
 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor J McQueen Councillor J R Walsh 
   
Attending: Shirley macLeod, Area Coprorate Services manager 
 David Eaglesham, Area Team Leader Development Control 
 Alan Kerr, Network and Environmnet Manager 
 George Craig, Assistant Roads & Amenity Services Manager 

Caroline Sheen, Estates Surveyor 
 
Chief Inspector Andy Mosley, Strathclyde Police. 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  None 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  Councillor J R Walsh declared a non financial interest in agenda item 7f by 

reason of a relative being an objector . 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE OF 6TH OCTOBER 2008 
 

   The Minute of the Area Committee of 6th October 2008 was approved as a 
correct record. 
 

 4. CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

  (a) VERBAL REPORT ON DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 
 

   The Committee heard an update from the Area Corporate Services 
Manager on the Gourock/Dunoon Ferry Service. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided on this matter. 
 

  (b) MEMBER REPRESENTATION ON CLACHAN FLATS WINDFARM 
TRUST 

 
   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 

appointment of an elected Member from Ward 6, to the newly formed 
Clachan Flats Wind Farm Trust. 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Bruce Marshall to be the 
Council representative on the Clachan Flats Wind Farm Trust. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 20th 
October 2008 – submitted) 
 

  (c) BUTE & COWAL AREA PLAN 
 

   The Area Corporate Services Manager explained that the Area Plan 
template had changed and that this item would come to the December Area 
Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided. 
 

 5. OPERATIONAL SERVICES 
 

  (a) REVISION OF CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2008/ 2009 
 

   Members heard from the Assistant Amenity Services Manager on the 
revision of the Roads Capital Budget in the Bute and Cowal Area during 
2008/09. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:  

i. Noted and approved the proposed revision to the 
schemes as identified in Appendix A.  

ii. Asked that their concerns over the scrutiny of the 
decision making process be recorded in the 
minutes. 

iii. Asked that Eccles Road be kept on the programme 
and completed after the Renfield Residential Home 
development has been completed. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Operations Manager – submitted and tabled) 
 

  (b) ARGYLL ROAD, DUNOON: RESIDENTS PARKING 
 

   Members heard from the Network and Environment Manager on the parking 
problems relating to residential parking on Argyll Road, Dunoon. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to resources being allocated to promote a 
residential permit parking scheme. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Roads & Amenity Services dated 23rd 
October 2008 – submitted) 

Page 2



 
 6. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

 
  Mr Boreland from the Buteman asked the Committee about the appeal for the 

Inchmarnock Fish Farm and David Eaglesham advised that a pre public enquiry 
meeting was timetabled for the 24th February 2009. 
 
Aileen MacNicol from the Dunoon Observcer asked if all the Outline Business 
Cases had been submitted on time and was the decision going to be made on 
the 27th November and was advised that both dates would be  
 
Members asked Chief Inspector Mosley about speeding cars and the Chief 
Inspector advised Members that if they had a particular problem area to inform 
him and he would put out his monitoring equipment and then put resources in 
that area if the evidence identifies a problem. 
 
Members asked about the conditions of the yellow and white lines in the Bute 
and Cowal area and George Craig gave advice. George Craig also updated 
Members on the reconstruction of the B836, Rankins Brae and Queen Street. 
 
Aileen MacNicol from the Dunoon Observer asked what was happening with  the 
yellow lines in Alexander Street, Dunooon and Alan Kerr advised that his 
Department were starting a consultation of the whole Dunooon area. 
 

 7. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

  (a) OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION 08/01077/OUT, MR ROBERT 
MCSEVENEY, LAND TO THE REAR OF PORTVASGO, CROMLECH 
ROAD, SANDBANK 

 
   Decision 

 
The application be continued to the December Area Committee to allow 
Members time to formulate a competent motion. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 25th September 
2008 – submitted) 
 

 
  (b) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/01064/DET, FYNE HOMES, 14-26 

RUSSELL STREET (EVEN NUMBERS ONLY) AND 19 -23 MILL 
STREET, ROTHESAY, ISLE OF BUTE 

 
   Motion 

 
That the development as proposed be accepted as it is consistent with both 
the aims and intentions of STRAT DC9 in that the development in terms of 
the window de
[...]
e design and window opening arrangement of the 
proposed windows, the proposal is consistent with POL BE6 of the Bute 
Local Plan. 
 
The proposed development is of sufficient quality in terms of design and 
window opening arrangement, will preserve and enhance both the 
character and appearance of the Listed Building, will not adversely impact 
on the Conservation Area and be consistent with Policy ENV 14, including 
quality which will not be inconsistent with the intention of Historic Scotland’s 
Memorandum of Guidance. 
 
Proposed:  Councillor J R Walsh 

Page 4



Seconded:  Councillor I Strong 
 
The Area Corporate Services Manager and Area Team Leader, 
Development Control advised Members that this was not a competent 
motion and advised that it would be recorded in the minutes that this advice 
had been given to Members. 
 
The Chair ruled that the motion was competent. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee unanimously agreed with the Motion and referred the 
application to the Protective Services and Licensing Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 26th September 
2008 – submitted) 
 

  (d) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/01393/DET, PETER GARDNER, GROUND 
FLOOR FLAT, 28 CRICHTON ROAD, ROTHESAY, ISLE OF BUTE 

 
   Motion 

 
Planning applications require to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations dictate otherwise.  The 
development plan comprises the Bute Local Plan (adopted in 1991) and the 
Argyll and Bute Structure Plan (approved in 2002). 
 
Bute Local Plan 
Little weight should now be attached to the Bute Local Plan because of its 
age, since SPP1 requires that “Reviews and revisions of local plans should 
be completed within 5 year of adoption, so that they provide an up to date 
basis for guiding investment and for development control decisions”.  
Moreover, the Regulations also state that where the provisions of two plans 
conflict, the provisions of the latter should prevail.  Since Pol
[...]
 by NPPG 18, and by the 
endorsement of the emerging Local Plan.  The Head of Planning’s report 
fairly sets out that the current proposal is contrary to the Memorandum.  
However, the Memorandum dates from 1998 and may itself be regarded as 
dated.  Both it and NPPG 18 are currently subject to review.  Ten years 
since its publication, public expectations in terms of window performance 
and maintenance have moved on.  The Memorandum should therefore be 
applied with discretion. 
 
As fairly set out in the Head of Planning’s report, the subject property is a 
flat within a Category C(S) Listed Building, one of several within Brighton 
Terrace which remains largely intact.  In these handsome, Alexander 
Thomson style villas, the fenestration is but one element included in the 
listing description.  However, I consider that the contemporary expectations 
of double gazing, with its advantages of improved thermal insulation and 
increased comfort, should be allowed to prevail over historic authenticity.  
The proposed equally divided windows will, when closed, give the 
appearance of the existing sash and case windows and I am not persuaded 
that, when the windows are open, the proposed double hung method of 
opening will have an unduly adverse impact on the appearance and 
integrity of the listed building, Brighton Terrace or, indeed, the Rothesay 
Conservation Area.  Since the building is set 14 metres approximately from 
the road and the line of sight is such that the windows in an open position 
will barely be discernible in a road which has major window replacement 
along its length. 
 
I therefore move that the applications for Listed Building Consent and 
Planning Permission be granted as a minor departure subject to the 
standard conditions and reasons because the proposed windows closely 
match in appearance the windows which are to be replaced, would not have 
an adverse impact on the special architectural interest of the building and 
therefore can be justifi
[...]
regarded as 
dated.  Both it and NPPG 18 are currently subject to review.  Ten years 
since its publication, public expectations in terms of window performance 
and maintenance have moved on.  The Memorandum should therefore be 
applied with discretion. 
 
As fairly set out in the Head of Planning’s report, the subject property is a 
flat within a Category C(S) Listed Building, one of several within Brighton 
Terrace which remains largely intact.  In these handsome, Alexander 
Thomson style villas, the fenestration is but one element included in the 
listing description.  However, I consider that the contemporary expectations 
of double gazing, with its advantages of improved thermal insulation and 
increased comfort, should be allowed to prevail over historic authenticity.  
The proposed equally divided windows will, when closed, give the 
appearance of the existing sash and case windows and I am not persuaded 
that, when the windows are open, the proposed double hung method of 
opening will have an unduly adverse impact on the appearance and 
integrity of the listed building, Brighton Terrace or, indeed, the Rothesay 
Conservation Area.  Since the building is set 14 metres approximately from 
the road and the line of sight is such that the windows in an open position 
will barely be discernible in a road which has major window replacement 
along its length. 
 
I therefore move that the applications for Listed Building Consent and 
Planning Permission be granted as a minor departure subject to the 
standard conditions and reasons because the proposed windows closely 
match in appearance the windows which are to be replaced, would not have 
an adverse impact on the special architectural interest of the building and 
therefore can be justified in terms of Policy STRAT DC9 of the Argyll and 
Bute Structure Plan which prevails over the aged Bute Local Plan. 
 
Proposed: Councillor Len Scoullar 
Seconded: Councillor Robert Macintyre 

Page 8



 
The Area Corporate Services Manager and Area Team Leader, 
Development Control advised Members that this was not a competent 
motion and advised that it would be recorded in the minutes that this advice 
had been given to Members. 
 
The Chair ruled that the motion was competent. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed with the Motion, and it was noted that this 
application would be referred to the Protective Services and Licensing 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Marshall, having moved an amendment which failed to find a 
seconder required his dissent from the foregoing decision to be recorded.   
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 26th September 
2008 – submitted) 
 

  (f) OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00577/OUT, MR & MRS 
DOCHERTY, LAND EAST OF DAVDISON PLACE, NORTH CAMPBELL 
ROAD, INNELLAN 

 
   Having declared an interest Councillor J R Walsh left the meeting while this 

items was being discussed. 
 
Decision 
 
The planning application be refused in terms of the report by the Head of 
Planning Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 27th October 
2008 – submitted) 
 

 
  (g) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/01421/DET, D M RENTALS, GARDEN 

GROUND OF 58 MCARTHUR STREET, DUNOON 
 

   Decision 
 
The application be continued to the December Area Committee to allow 
Members an informal site familiarisation visit. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 27th October 
2008 – submitted) 
 

  (h) DELEGATED DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND BUILDING CONTROL 
DECISIONS 

 
   The Committee noted Delegated Development Control and Building Control 

Decisions made since the last meeting. 
 

Page 9



 8. EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

  (a) GAPSITE, 7/15 GALLOWGATE, ROTHESAY 
 

   The Committee heard an update report from the Estates Surveyor on the 
gapsite at 7/15 Gallowgate, Rothesay. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the recommendation in the report by the Director of 
Corporate Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 15th 
October 2008 – submitted) 
 

  (b) PROPOSED GRANT OF SERVITUDE RIGHT OF ACCESS 
 

   The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on the proposed grant of 
servitude right of access to the Kilfinan Community Forest Company. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendations in the report by the 
Director of Corporate Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 15th 
October 2008 – submitted) 
 

  (c) ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY REPORT 
 

   Decision 
 
Quarterly Enforcement Report - Noted 
 

Page 10



                    

             
________________________________________________________________ 
 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                 BUTE AND COWAL 
CORPORATE  SERVICES                       AREA COMMITTEE                                          
            2nd December 2008  
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Dunoon Notice Boards. 
_______________________________________________________________ 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report gives Members information regarding a request made by the 
Dunoon and Cowal Marketing Group to utilise Council owned Notice 
Boards in Dunoon town centre. 

  
  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 Members are asked to consider the request made by the Dunoon and 
Cowal Marketing Group, and to agree to instruct the Estates Service to 
draw up a suitable lease arrangement with the group. 

 
  
3.0 DETAIL 

 
3.1 At a recent meeting of the Partnership between the Council and the 

Dunoon and Cowal Marketing Group, the group requested the use of 
the 2 Council owned Notice Boards in Dunoon Town Centre, one of 
which is located outside the Queen’s Hall, and one in Argyll Street 
outside the Argyll Hotel. The group would envisage using the Boards to 
promote the Dunoon and Cowal area, advertise events in the area etc. 

 
3.2 Property Services have ascertained that the notice board outside the 

Queen’s Hall is well utilised by the Hall, and that there would be little 
available space on it for the majority of times. 

 
3.3 The board at the Argyll Hotel however is used infrequently, and is in a 

generally poor state of repair. Property Services would be in agreement 
with and supportive of the plan by DCMG to have exclusive use this 
board, on the basis that DCMG would update and maintain it in good 
condition. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5bPage 11



4.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 

4.1 The proposed use of the notice board at the Argyll Hotel by DCMG 
would facilitate effective use of a resource which is currently not used 
and is in a poor state of repair, would provide for the resource to be 
improved and thereafter maintained to a good standard, and would 
enable the Council’s partner, DCMG, to provide effective marketing of 
the Dunoon and Cowal area in line with the aims and objectives of the 
Destination Dunoon and Cowal Initiative and the Bute and Cowal Area 
Plan. 

 
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy:                        In line with Council Policy  
Financial:   None 
Personnel:    None 
Equal Opportunities:  None 

 
 
 
For further information contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 

01369 707130 
 
Date:  13th November 2008 

Page 12



 

 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES Ward Number  -  6 Cowal 
PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT Date of Validity  -  20

th
 June 2008 

BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE  Committee Date - 2
nd

 December 2008 

 
 
Reference Number:  08/01077/OUT 
Applicants Name:  Mr. Robert McSeveney 
Application Type:  Outline  
Application Description:  Erection of dwellinghouse and alterations to vehicular access. 
Location:   Land to the rear of Portvasgo, Cromlech Road, Sandbank, Argyll. 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Supplementary Report 
 

(A)  FURTHER INFORMATION 
 

A meeting of the Council on 6 November 2008 approved the Council’s response to the Reporters’ 
recommendations and subsequent proposed modifications to the Argyll and Bute Local Pl
[...]
ing with the Planning Authority. 

  Reason:  In order to provide for sustainable development of the site, and to protect existing 
and proposed development from the effects of potential increased surface water run-off. 

5. Prior to the first occupancy of the dwellinghouses hereby approved, parking for two vehicles 
and suitable turning area (as shown on approved drawing no. 1:200 Block Plan 875.01F 
received 19

th
 September 2008) shall be provided for each dwellinghouse and thereafter be 

retained in perpetuity for such a dedicated purpose.  

  Reason:  In the interests of providing off-street car parking provision and to ensure that the 
car parking area provided in the forecourts integrates sympathetically with the amenity space 
of the application property and those in the surrounding area.  

6.   Prior to the first occupancy of any of the units hereby approved, the vehicular access shall be 
constructed as per Fig 10.16 of the Council’s Development Guidelines and shall be a 
minimum width of 2.75 metres wide with a sealed surface for the first 2.5metres behind the 
footway and the gradient of the driveways shall not exceed 5% for the first 2.5 metres or 8% 
for the remainder.  

    Reason: In the interest of traffic and pedestrian safety. 

7.  Visibility splays of 35 x 2.5 metres in both directions shall be maintained in perpetuity free from 
all obstructions (i.e. front boundary wall, fences, hedges) over one metre in height above the 
road level. 

    Reason: In the interests of vehicular and public safety and in order to achieve required 
sightlines. 

8.  Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 and Classes 1 (alterations, extensions, 
conservatories, etc.) and 2 (roof alterations) of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (Scotland) Order 1992, no development shall take place within the 
curtilage of the dwellinghouses hereby permitted without the prior written consent of the 
Planning Authority. 

Reason: In order to safeguard the external design and amenity of the dwellinghouses  and  in 
respect of limited curtilages  from  development normally carried out without Planning 
Permission,  normally being permitted under Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (Scotland) Order 1992. 

Page 31



 

 

ADVISORY NOTES TO APPLICANT RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REF. 08/01421/DET 
 

(i) The applicant/developer is advised by Scottish Water that : 
 

• In terms of planning consent, Scottish Water will not object to this application. However, 
please note that any planning approval does not guarantee a connection to our 
infrastructure until a satisfactory solution is identified; 

• Loch Eck Water Treatment Works currently has capacity to service this proposed 
development;  

• The water network that serves the proposed development is currently able to supply 

the new demand;  

• Dunoon Careers Service 24 Argyll Street Waste Water Treatment Works currently has 
limited capacity to service this proposed development. The Developer should discuss the 
development directly with Scottish Water; 

• Wastewater Network – Our initial investigations have highlighted that here may be a 
requirement for the Developer to carry out works on the local network to ensure there is no 
loss of service to existing customers. The Developer should discuss the implications 
directly with Scottish Water; 

• In some circumstances it may be necessary for the Developer to fund works on existing 
infrastructure to enable the development to connect. Should we become aware of any 
issues such as flooding, low pressures, etc. the Developer will require to fund works to 
mitigate the effect of the development on existing customers. Scottish Water can make a 
contribution to these costs through Reasonable Cost funding rules;  

• A totally separate drainage system will be required with the surface water discharging to a 
suitable outlet. Scottish Water requires a sustainable urban dra
[...]
ICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 13
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 97
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 13
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minute of Area Committee of 4th November 2008
	5b Dunoon Notice Boards
	7a Outline Planning Application 08/01077/OUT, Mr Robert McSeveney, Land to the rear of Portvasgo, Cromlech Road, Sandbank
	01077 WRMcSeveney dwellinghouse to rear of Portvasgo Cromlech Road Sandbank, 07/10/2008 Bute and Cowal Area Committee, 04/11/2008 Bute and Cowal Area Committee
	01077 Location Plan, 07/10/2008 Bute and Cowal Area Committee, 04/11/2008 Bute and Cowal Area Committee

	7b Planning Application 08/01421/DET, D M Rentals, Garden Ground of 58 McArthur Street, Dunoon
	01421 WR D M Rentals erection of two dwellinghouses 58 McArthur Street Dunoon, 04/11/2008 Bute and Cowal Area Committee
	01421 Location plan, 04/11/2008 Bute and Cowal Area Committee
	01421Aerial view

	7c Planning Application 08/00607/DET, J McNaughton, Site 1 Land 250 Metres South of Salthouse, Colintraive
	00607 site 1 location plan

	7d Planning Application 08/00611/DET, J McNaughton, Site 2 Land 250 Metres South of Salthouse, Colintraive
	00611 site 2 location plan

	7e Planning Application 08/00751/DET, RWC Developments, R Rwakishashsa & D Cunningham, Land North West of Haughton House, Dunoon
	00751 location plan
	00751 Aerial view

	7f Delegated Development Control and Building Control Decisions
	Delegated Decisions Report BC 171108 (2)

	8a Enforcement Reports
	00079_EnfReport2




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 

DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2008  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor J McQueen Councillor J R Walsh 
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 David Eaglesham, Area Team Leader Development Control 
  
 Chief Inspector Mosley, Strathclyde Police 

 
Anne Craig, Cowal Way 
Col. Jim McLuckie, Cowal Way 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  None 

 
The Chairman ruled, and the Committee agreed, in terms of Standing Order 
3.2.2 that a report by the Area Corporate Services Manager in regard to the Area 
Committee Cycle for 2009 to be dealt with at item 5 (d) of the agenda, be taken 
as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor A McNaughton declared a non financial interest in items 7c and d by 
reason of personal knowledge of the applicant. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE OF 4TH NOVEMBER 2008 
 

   The Minute of the Area Committee of 4th November 2008 was approved as 
a correct record. 
 

 4. COWAL WAY - PRESENTATION BY ANNE CRAIG & JIM MCLUCKIE 
 

  Members heard an informative presentation on the Cowal Way from Anne Craig 
and Jim McLuckie and the Area Corporate Services Manager advised that the 
Core Path consultation was being discussed in Glendaruel Hall. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 



 
i. Jim McLuckie would provide the Area Corporate Services Manager 

with a report on the funding and support required for the Cowal 
Way. 

ii. A report would come to a Special Area Committee on the 16th 
December 2008 on setting up a Partnership with the Cowal Way 
and on a possible recommendation to the Executive Committee on 
adding the Cowal Way into the budget process. 

 
 5. CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
  (a) VERBAL REPORT ON DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 

 
   The Committee heard an update from the Area Corporate Services 

Manager and Councillor Walsh on the Gourock/Dunoon Ferry Service. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided on this matter. 
 

 
  (b) DUNOON NOTICE BOARDS 

 
   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the request 

made by the Dunoon and Cowal Marketing Group to utilise the Council 
owned Notice Boards in Dunoon town centre. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to instruct the Estates Service to draw up a suitable 
lease arrangement with the group. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 13th 
November 2008 – submitted) 
 

  (c) BUTE & COWAL AREA PLAN 
 

   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the Draft 
Area Plan outlining the proposed area delivery priorities and campaign 
issues for the Bute and Cowal Area Committee for 2009 -2012. 
 
Members wished their appreciation for the hard work from the Area 
Corporate Services Manager and staff in producing the Area Plan to be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 

i. Approved the draft Bute and Cowal Area Plan. 
ii. Agreed that the draft Area Plan will be subject to a period of 

consultation prior to approval by Council in February 2009 as 
part of the Council’s budget setting process. 



 
(Reference: Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager  - tabled) 
 

  (d) AREA COMMITTEE MEETING CYCLE 
 

   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 
proposed cycle of meetings for the Bute and Cowal Area Committee from 
January 2009 until December 2009. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the outlined cycle of Area Committee meetings as 
detailed. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 1st 
December 2008 – tabled) 
 

 6. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  Anne Gabriel, Association of Community Councils, asked the Committee about 
the Community Council’s Constitution being suspended and the consultation 
process and received advice from the Area Corporate Services Manager and 
Councillor Walsh. 
 
Chief Inspector Mosley gave an update to the Committee, and Members asked 
questions on the wooden barriers, crime in Dunoon, speeding and underage 
drinking. Chief Inspector Mosley advised Members that one of the traffic cars 
now had Automatic Number Plate Recognition equipment and that advised the 
Drink Driving campaign will be starting imminently, paying particular attention to 
the morning after dangers. 
 

 7. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

  (a) OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION 08/01077/OUT, MR ROBERT 
MCSEVENEY, LAND TO THE REAR OF PORTVASGO, CROMLECH 
ROAD, SANDBANK 

 
   Motion 

 
While I agree that there are no examples of backland development in the 
immediate vicinity, such development is found elsewhere in Sandbank, so 
the proposal is not inconsistent with the wider settlement pattern.  There is 
ample width to the west of Portvasgo to provide an improved shared access 
to the proposed plot without compromising the residential amenity of 
Portvasgo.  I therefore consider that the proposal complies with paragraphs 
11.1 to 11.3 of Appendix A of the Post Inquiry Modified Argyll & Bute Local 
Plan and therefore with Policy LP HOU 1 of the Plan, 
The adjacent storage use has not given rise to any complaints and is not a 
“bad neighbour” use as defined in Schedule 7 of the Town & Country 
Planning (General Development Procedure) (Scotland) Order 1992.  
Furthermore the Town & Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (Scotland) Order 1992 only allows, without planning 
permission, the change of use of such premises to Class 4 Business use 



which by definition is a use which can be carried out in any residential area 
without detriment to the amenity of that area.  Policy LP BAD 2 is therefore 
irrelevant. 
 
The indicative siting of the dwelling within a 0.17ha plot shows some 15m 
separation from the site boundary so the development need not prejudice 
the development of adjoining land.  This aspect can be considered in more 
detail at reserved matters stage. 
 
I therefore move that the application is of a minor nature and that it be 
approved as being in accordance with Council policy subject to the 
standard outline conditions and conditions recommended by the Area 
Roads Manager. 
 
Proposed:   Councillor A McNaughton 
Seconded:  Councillor R Simon 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee unanimously agreed that the planning application be 
approved subject to the standard conditions and reasons by the Head of 
Planning Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 24th November 
2008 and 26th September 2008 – submitted) 
 

  (b) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/01421/DET, D M RENTALS, GARDEN 
GROUND OF 58 MCARTHUR STREET, DUNOON 

 
   Decision 

 
The planning application be approved subject to conditions contained in the 
report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(Reference: Reports by the Head of Planning Services dated 24th 
November 2008 and 27th October 2008 – submitted) 
 

  (c) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00607/DET, J MCNAUGHTON, SITE 1 
LAND 250 METRES SOUTH OF SALTHOUSE, COLINTRAIVE 

 
   Councillor A McNaughton, having declared a non financial interest in this 

item, left the meeting and took no part in the discussion of this matter. 
 
Decision 
 
The application be continued to the January Area Committee to allow 
Members an informal site familiarisation visit. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 28th November 
2008 – tabled) 
 



  (d) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00611/DET, J MCNAUGHTON, SITE 2 
LAND 250 METRES SOUTH OF SALTHOUSE, COLINTRAIVE 

 
   Councillor A McNaughton, having declared a non financial interest in this 

item, left the meeting and took no part in the discussion of this matter. 
 
Decision 
 
The application be continued to the January Area Committee to allow 
Members an informal site familiarisation visit. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 28th November 
2008 – tabled) 
 

  (e) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00751/DET, RWC DEVELOPMENTS, R 
RWAKISHASHSA & D CUNNINGHAM, LAND NORTH WEST OF 
HAUGHTON HOUSE, DUNOON 

 
   Decision 

 
The planning application be approved subject to conditions contained in the 
report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(Reference: Reports by the Head of Planning Services dated 28th 
November 2008 – tabled) 
 

  (f) DELEGATED DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND BUILDING CONTROL 
DECISIONS 

 
   The Committee noted Delegated Development Control and Building Control 

Decisions made since the last meeting. 
 

 8. EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

  (a) ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
 

   Decision 
 
Enforcement Reports: - 
 

08/00079/ENFOTH – no further action 
08/00099/ENFOTH – agreed  

 
 


